o

C e sf'smmﬁrmm;%
» ~ f‘ﬂ;&%%&%ﬁé&”
B R e FILED FOR RECORD
, - 2016 058863 ‘

WI6AUG 30 Ay g: 35

| ' E MICHAEL B. BROWN
: " Recomeg

This Document Prepared By:

KAYLA PICKERING

WELLS FA \¢ -
3476 STATI ~desument 1s

FORT MIL
T ' !

When recol ail m:l‘—OFFICIAL'

Firt Amerioan T THBIWYlinent is the property of

o Borprirod | the Pake County Recorder!

Santa Ana, 92799
RE: ATKINS - PR DOCS

Tax/Parcel #: 45-07-35-408-014.000-00
‘ [Space Above This Line for Recordin

.Original Principal Amotnt: $117,800.0 Investor Loan No.:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $101,916.93 Loan No: (sean barcode)
New Principal Amount $104,964.52 ‘

Total Cap Amount: $3,047.59

_OAN MODIFIC # GRE (MORTGAGE)
Executed on ~JUNE 10, 2016
Borrower () Y LEE ATKINS?
Borrower M A %) 46319
Lender or S¢ " HOME
MORTGAC(

Lender or Servicer Address: 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MACH X7801-03K, FORT MILL, SC 29715
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) MARCH 11, 2003 and the Note
(“Note”) date of MARCH 11, 2003

Property Address (“Property”): 342 NORTH ARBOGAST STREET, GRIFFITH, INDIANA 46319
) .

Legal Description:

! f there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “.” For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as “I” or “my”)
shall include the plural (such as “we” or “our™) and vice versa where appropriate.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 7o IO

Page 1




LOTS 3 AND 4, BLOCK 5, ORIGINAL TOWN OF GRIFFITH, AS PER PLAT THEREOF,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 PAGE 45, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE
COUNTY, INDIANA

Prior instrument reference: Recorded on APRIL 4, 2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2003 034654, of the
Official Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on JUNE 10, 2016 by and between Borrower, as
obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s obligations
under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the

Property Be
remain in fi
Bankruptey,

If my repres:
this Agreemu
Mortgage. T
to as the “Loar
to them in th

In considera
receipt and s
the contrary

I understand
signed copy

Nothing in tl
of the Borro
this Agreem
shall comply w

1. Borrow

I cert

AT
L

_ dﬂﬁéﬁﬁﬁ“éﬂ‘f‘%
e
mgﬁgplement 0)) thc ortgage on the Pro erty

ﬁremfﬂp Te
,cument%ﬂgﬁwg@e%%wmﬁaeaéid!not deﬁm.

oan Documents.

1 of the covenants ! fter set forth and“for othe: 1 and valu
iciency ofswhich areshereby acknowledgedpit is agreed as follows (notw
he Loan Documents).

it after Dsign and return two [copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the

his Agreement

Agreement shall be understood or const to be a safisfaction or rele
s obligations under the Loan Documents Further, except as otherwise :

the Loan Documents w111 r m' d, and Borrower and Lende
all of the terms and proqgéibrﬁ'ﬁ%rfe scamended by this Agreen

2
lI:'
ender and agree‘ oS ‘5

ntations.

’f_

‘pxn

financial haé ;"Th'hd as a res

default of the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a loan modification;

e and the Mortgage
pt as discharged in

iterial respects, then
Note secured by the
re hereafter referred

we the meaning given

e consideration, the
standing anything to

‘nder will send me a

, in whole or in part
cifically provided in
ill be bound by, and

alt under the Loan.
quid assets to make

the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future I did not intentionally or purposefully

B. Under penalty for perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
modification, are true and correct;

()

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the modification, I will do so;

D. 1have made or will make all payments required within this modification process;

E. In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368

Page 2.

7o8 INRTONENAFEC N



agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents).

If the borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to or in
conjunction with the execution of this Agreement and said debt was not reaffirmed during the
course of the proceeding, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant
to this Agreement and may only enforce the lien as against the property.

2. The Modification.

A. The modified principal balance of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modlﬁcatlon Effectlve Date (whlch ‘may mclude unpald and deferred interest, fees,
e 0 \_ valuation, property
p aiges oL poriiiiica uuuc. i Catlon collectlvely,

/ “ men rﬂﬁb lited to the modified
Ic 1 w1pa1 balance of my Note will be $104,5 \ >rincipal Balance™).
B 1t W #Ei FA ts incipal balance, the
a npaid Amounts accrue interest on the interes rate of der this Agreement.
Borrow M"Wiﬁ‘ﬁmmnthé the unpaid Interest that is
addéd toghe Outstfildlrf‘p cipgl-balance w oul thazpen without this Agreement.
oun ecor

B. Interest-at the rate of 3(.8750% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of JULY 1,
2016 and the firstnew monthly p ent on the New Prineipal Balance will be due on AUGUST 1,
2016 Interest due on eachymonthiygpayment.will be calculatedyby, multiplying the New Principal
Balanee and ‘the interest rate in effect at the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve
( My p ent schedule for the modified Loan is as fol '

Months rest Rate Interest Rate Monthly Princips Monthly Total Payment
ange Date and Interest Payment TOW Monthly Begins On
Payment Payment*
L Amount*
480 8750% |-  07/01/2016 : 6 $189.58 $620.14 08/01/2016
\" \ 7 - .’ N g
* includes an escrow s ge amount to:be paid over the first 6( th term. After your
n ion is complete, A paymen just at least an 1 accordance with
a w; therefore, th P maonthly 'ment may chapp ly.
U

T upersede an ions to the ¢ >cuments, including
b ot

3. Loan Modification Terms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as described herein above as
follows:

A. The current contractual due date has been changed from MARCH 1, 2016 to AUGUST 1, 2016.
The first modified contractual due date is AUGUST 1, 2016.

B. The maturity date is JULY 1, 2056.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368

Page 3

708 ||l|l‘|||||||l||Il[llllll[l[llﬂl [M[Ilﬂﬂlllllll



G.

H.

The amount of Recoverable Expenses* to be capitalized will be U.S. $0.00.

*Recoverable Expenses may include, ‘but are not limited to: Title, Attomey fees/costs,
BPO/Appralsal and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.

Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00. Other Fees may include, but are not llmxted
to: Prior Deferred Interest, appraisal fees. .

Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $20.00.
L S )
1 A ROCHIReRt s

oo NG IV B ded Ay

-

4. Additional 4zrdiiaks Document is the property of

I agree to the following:

A.

the Lake County Recorder!

If applieable Note provisi Howing f es in the interest rate and the
monthly payment. The Note'limits'the amount'the Borrower siinterest ‘rate can change at any one
time and the maximum rate the Borrowers must paj

If a biweeklyploan, the Loan will convert to a monthly payment s chedule. References in the Loan
Documents to “biweekly,” “every two weeks,” and “every other Mon¢ shall be read as
“monthly,” except as it relates to|the Modified Maturity Date. Interest will be charged on-a 360-day
divided twelve (12) segments. In charged at all other times will be computed by
1p1ymg the interest bearmg principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and

b: hich interest is then

e. As part of the conversiondte! ' iiomatic withdrawal of

{13

yto=lieng lue under the Loan
2s amended by t reement, 1 i8paid i im (the “Funds™) to
ment of amountsd . ¢ ms which can attain

{ ‘ sehold payments or

Rs if (c) premi required by Lender
UNder uie Lodi LoCuinents, (a) morigage msurance piciiiiuils, i any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the.Loan
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” I shall promptly, furnish to Lender all notices
of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.E. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all

WMTT W T e o<
2
4
=)
<
el
(=g
[+
=
wn
-

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 708 (NERARIERERCION

Page 4



purposes be deemed to be a covenant and Agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and Agreement” is Used in the Loan Documents. If T am obligated to pay Escrow-
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Jtem, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.E.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to

apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”),
. and /Y not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall

e >nable estimates of

g . Broewmerst s law
 a federal agency,
"Ix Nﬂﬁﬁr{l ‘ﬂm ﬁi@&m Js€e depo:its free s):)

—

in ) any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply th\. 1y the Escrow Items

no late hts Qmmﬁmnssbheep&mﬂntfy hadd e or holding and applying
the ‘ds ann a% q; lfq the Escrow-Items, unless Lender
p me interest on the Funds an app aw perm ender to make such| a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or apphcable Iaw requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be ired to interes arnings o 1ds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall'be paid en'the Finds. I.endershall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a'suiplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender|shall account to me

for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds-held in escrow, as ,
defined under RESPA, Lender shall'notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount neecssary 40 make up the shortage ccordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is 2 deﬁ01enc of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
L d SF. amount necessary to
mak 1winthly payments.

1 | promptly refund to

n .

D. I it is understood that
a i J{ vritten in connection
v b cancelled, & at anv refund of ns or charges made
b Ne 2 >unt due under this

Agreement. Exception: In the state of California, Life, A&H and IUI insurance must be cancelled,
with refunds applied to the account prior to entry of the settlement transaction, even though there is
no reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

E. If this loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Credit Accident & Health Insurance
coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers acceptance of this Agreement will result in
the cancellation of the above- mentloned insurances.

F. If the Borrower’s home owners ‘insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the
right to place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is placed on the account the
monthly payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected

} .
Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016 368 7os IIMEVTAACEERRN

Page 5



=5

by the LPI-and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Loan, Documents. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Loan Documents. If
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Loan Documents without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Ii Ly . ition, the minimum
I p ¢ interest-only or any,otler paymn 10 longer be offered
a aﬂl ﬂiﬂxﬂﬁ? modified Loan will
’ N“ﬁ‘f‘ 6%@31' e

I wier fdils to ay Lender the amount due and owing or to pay an hly payment on the
d eulrmnﬁ il Feo e @ R cmf wer fails or refuses to

surfendet the P ‘Jdﬁ 8&?& @ll remedies fo recover the Property
as may be avail gie tol%en er pursuan ts secun@ifnaegzg “and lien and applicable law. These

remedies may include the recovery of reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred, plus legal
expenses an >nses 1 n the P ty to mak i any foreclosure action filed
to enforce thedlender liefWlieéndérsirights andfemedies extendioiily, to the Property, and any action
related to the Property itself and not to recovery of any amount owed to Lender under the Note as
modified her vhich has been discharged in bankruptey.

If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of R :

I acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Sp (

C flec Borrower(s), for and onsideration of the
a I i 7:‘ 1 hereby grants Wells Jome Mortgage, as
I ‘ ‘ - a 5 1 or clerical errors
d ! 1is limited power of
a 1) document executed
C behalf. Thi 1si t od -est rate, modify the

term, modify the ouisianding principal balance or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and
interest payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must be executed
directly by the undersigned. This limitéd power of attorney shall automatically terminate in 120
days from the closing date of the undersigned’s Modification. Borrower agrees to make and execute
such other documents or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of
this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

. If the Borrower’s Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt to suspend or cancel the

foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to -
suspe/nd further collection efforts as long as Borrowers continue making the required payments

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016 368 | 708 IHHNMAROICAELEARE

Page 6



under this Agreement.

N. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents relating
to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder. ' ’

O. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
other mortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

P. In cases where the Loan has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal title to the interests

granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any or all of
tl i including, 1 Timited fo, the rigl forecl 1 sell the Property and to take

a er inciuding, but not limited fo, re ing the Loan.
" Documentis

Q. I ofy : aho ity lo lige of credit. wer agrees that as of
NOESERE A

f=2

0 rminated. This means that Borrower cannot obtain addition: nces and must make
paymenis KlomdinE ko i Agesmenisl e paytgye preyiowif icrinaizd or suspended the
right to obtain aﬁgibtio | advances under ge m equit n‘;!oam pr line of credit, and if so, Borrower
confirms and ac &Mﬁﬁ%ﬁ 1 g(jbsry 9&3‘0btained.

R. Unless this Agrecment i 1 without alteration and is signed and returned along with the
following documents withithe payment, it required, within 15 daysifrom the date of this letter in the
enclosed, prepaid overnight envelope, it will be of no force or effect and the Loan will remain
subject to a isting terms and conditions provided in tl ocuments. Upon receipt of a
properly executed A greement, this Agreement will become efféetive on JULY 1, 2016.

S. I agree that this’Agreement will be null and void if the Lender is unable to receive all necessary title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/ or subordinaiion Agreement(

T. B« i Aortgage a properly signed modification Agreement
by J ot e properly signed modification Agreement by this
d : p other required pre-
n ol modification. If the
E ents pursuant to the

K ment. Wells Fargo
I 2 rower fails to make
tl [ 11 224

U. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
_ including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number,
(iif) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including
information about my modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide
support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a
counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor,
or servicer-that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured
by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services

to them in connection with Borrower’s loan. ‘

WellsFargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 ‘ 7os RN ACAEU AL
Page 7 : :




V. Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify. Borrower’s loan, at any

telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to
Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging. [
All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the borrowers’

name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document will not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement will be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers ge t in its entirety, that all Borrowers

hat all Borrowers enter into this

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 708 IR AR
Page 8



_, _ " R S PYS

orrbwer” YL INS © Date
Qe W QTR Ll -1l
Borrower:DANA K ATKINS Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _ T hanQ ,
COUNTYOF | N Y s

Before me, the undersigned, a Notagg
this _ ['St personally appeared LARRY
LEE ATKINS., DANA K4 cars, and acknowledged the

.
1
]
State of Indiana :
!
]
]

Notary Publi 5.~ rch|15, 2024

Print Name:
My commissi

Residing in _

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 : 708 [TRTCRAEER G
Page 9



~ In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

"WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

gLk 2llvflo

By: (P“m(f:atlln)e) Vice Pres:dentLoan Documenta’uon (sigh) Date -

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

STATE OF __AAAJ - COUNTY OF _Qg‘zaj-g__

The . instrument was acknowledged before me this by !
Talec Vo - -the
Vice President Loan Dog RGO » N.A., S/B/M WELLS

FARGO HOVIE MORT( , on behalf of said

company.

My

Notary Publi

Y HOFFMANN
MINNESOTA

|RES 01/31/2019
Printed Nam

W

My commission

THIS DOCI
KAYLA PIC

FORT MILL, SC 2971

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_ 368 7os [IIAHOVRINCRCDEAN
. Page 10



Date: JUNE 10, 2016
Loan Number: (scan barcode) -

Lender: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Borrower: LARRY LEE ATKINS, DANA K ATKINS

Property Address: 342 NORTH ARBOGAST STREET, GRIFFITH, INDIANA 46319

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANEOUS OR QUBSEOUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE

ARE NO Ol

Receipt of N ] Bﬂwmmhlsel

before execu .oan Agreement. "Loan Agreement” means on:,

i NOROFRIGEALL
combination « actions mel h itution 10a

agree o loa mﬁﬂwn@mﬁmy e

a finangialgc /' ; Va
£ iV .1,’ : ) opder!

of this Notice on or
3, promissory notes, -
mmitments, or any
lays repayment of or
xtend credit or make

pBro/7L

Borrower:

LARRY LEE ATKINS O

<‘§|\.FK>\«P’~"‘S

Borrower: : Da

DANA K ATKINS

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368
Page 11

Dai

T8/

7os [HNIIIOERACEEIAN



